
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) 
B 
 

Wednesday 14 June 2023 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Portia Mwangangye 
Councillor Emily Tester 
 

Councillor Cassandra Brown 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Gregory Weaver on 020 7525 3667  or email:   greg.weaver@southwark.gov.uk  

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 6 June 2023 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:greg.weaver@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B 
 

Wednesday 14 June 2023 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

  
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 9 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the planning 
committee meetings held on 21 February 2023 and 24 April 2023.  
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. TO RELEASE £107,558.14 OF SECTION 106 FUNDING FROM THE 
LEATHERMARKET GARDENS CONTRIBUTION FOR DESIGN AND 
DELIVERY OF IMPROVEMENTS TO LEATHERMARKET GARDENS. 

 

10 - 16 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

17 - 21 

7.1. 22/AP/1603: 18-22 PENARTH STREET, LONDON, SE15 1TX 
 

22 - 179 

7.2. 5-7 COTTAGE GREEN AND  69 SOUTHAMPTON WAY, 
LONDON, SE5 7S 

 

180 - 293 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with 
reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  6 June 2023 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



  
 

 

 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement c
[...]
Leeming 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor Bethan Roberts 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

   
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Colin Wilson (Head of Strategic Development) 
Nagla Stevens (Deputy Head of Law) 
Gregory Weaver (Constitutional Officer) 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Ellie Cumbo and Nick Johnson. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 All members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting 
members for the meeting.  
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack and the 
addenda relating to item 6.1 and 6.2 which had been circulated before the 
meeting.  
 
 

 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 21 February 2023 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 The minutes of the meetings held on the 17th January 2023 and 1st 
February 2023 were agreed. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal 
observations and comments, the instigation of enforcement 
action and the receipt of the reports included in the attached 
items were considered. 
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be 
subject to the conditions and/or made for the reasons set out 
in the attached reports unless otherwise stated be agreed. 
 

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not 
included or not as included in the reports relating to an 
individual item, they be clearly specified and agreed.  

 

 

6.1 22/AP/2492  74-84 LONG LANE 
 

 

 Planning Application Number: 22/AP/2492 
 
Report: see pages 16 – 119 of the main agenda pack and pages 1-
2 of the addendum for item 6.1. 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Demolition of the existing building and the erection of an 11 storey 
building (including mezzanine) together with basement to provide 
office space (Class E) and flexible r
[...]
 
Members put questions to planning officers. 
 
Objectors addressed the committee and provided a statement; they 
answered questions put by members of the committee. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and 
answered questions put by members of the committee.  
 

There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the developed 
site. 
 
There were no ward councillors present. 
 
The committee discussed the application. 
 
The Chair proposed adopting a further recommendation and a 
motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions 
and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal 
agreement.  

 
2. In the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 28th 

February 2023 the Director of Planning be authorised to 
refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set 
out at paragraph 168 of this report.  

 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

   
 

4



1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Monday 24 April 2023 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Monday 24 April 2023 at 6.30 
pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Sarah King (Reserve) 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor Bethan Roberts 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Emily Hickson  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Colin Wilson (Head of Strategic Development) 
Nagla Stevens (Deputy Head of Law)   
Dipesh Patel (Manager Strategic Applications) 
Michael Tsoukaris (Manager Design and Conservation)  
Patrick Cronin (Planning Team Leader) 
Terence McLellan (Planning Team Leader)  
Jacob Kut (Avison Young)  
Juliet Farrow (Avison Young) 
Victoria Simms (BNP Paribas) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 

  

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Ellie Cumbo.         
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

5



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Monday 24 April 2023 
 

 Those members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for 
the meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack and addendum report 
which had been circulated before the meeting.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. S106 - 22/AP/0485 - 87 NEWINGTON CAUSEWAY, LONDON, SOUTHWARK, 
SE1 6BD  

 

 Planning Application Number: 22/AP/0485  
   
Report: see pages 3 to 14 of the main agenda pack and page 1 of the addendum 
report.  
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members put 
questions to officers and the council’s viability consultants.  
 
A motion to grant the variation of the Section 106 agreement was moved, 
seconded, put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the variation of the Section 106 agreement, as set out in the report, be 
agreed.  

 
 
Following this the meeting took a short comfort break from 6.59pm to 7.01pm.  
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items were considered.  
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 

6



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Monday 24 April 2023 
 

otherwise stated be agreed.  
 

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not as 
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified 
and agreed. 

 

6.1    19/AP/0404 - 40-44 BERMONDSEY STREET, VINEGAR YAR WAREHOUSE; 9- 
[...]
ndum report.  

8



5 
 
 

Planning Committee - Monday 24 April 2023 
 

 
PROPOSAL: Redevelopment of site to provide a 24-storey building plus basement 
and mezzanine consisting of purpose-built student accommodation (Sui Generis), 
and commercial uses (Use Class E) at ground floor, and the development of the 
associated railway arches to provide commercial space (Use Class E), plant, 
refuse and cycle storage, and associated access and public realm works.  
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members put 
questions to officers and the council’s viability consultant.  
 
There were no objectors present wishing to address the committee.  
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee.  
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site or ward 
councillors wishing to speak.  
 
The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.  
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That full planning permission be granted for 22/AP/1068, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and addendum report, referral to the Mayor 
of London and the applicant entering into a satisfactory legal agreement.  
 

2. That in the event that the legal agreement has not been entered into by 24 
October 2023 the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse 
planning permission for 22/AP/1068, if appropriate, for the reasons set out 
in paragraph 517 of the report. 

 
 

 The meeting ended at 10.31 pm.  
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

9



 

1 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That Planning Committee approves the release of £107,558.14 from the following 
Section 106 agreement for improvements to Leathermarket Gardens. 
 

Permission 
Ref  

Account 
No  

Type Address  Amount  

20/AP/0944 931 Public 
Open 
Spaces 

Becket House 60-68 St Thomas 
Street London Southwark SE1 3QU 

£107,558.14 

TOTAL     £107,558.14 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2. Planning obligations are legal obligations entered into by the council and developer 
to mitigate the impacts of a development proposal. The ‘Leathermarket Garden 
Contribution’ allows a contribution to a local project for improvements to 
Leathermarket Gardens which is a green open space and community facilities in 
close proximity to the development site.  
 

3. The Leathermarket Gardens Community Hub project is a project born out of the 
local Social Regeneration Charter which highlighted the potential expansion of the 
Leathermarket Gardens, to improve access into the park and public access to local 
community facilities. It has subsequently received Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) funding of £415,000 after applications made by the community. The CIL 
project also looks at ways to increase greening in Tyers Estate. Walking tours and 
engagement with the community has helped develop priorities for design 
development and project delivery.  
 

Item No.  
6 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
 14 June 2023 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee (Major 
Applications) B 
 

Report title: 
 

To release £107,558.14 of Section 106 funding from the 
Leathermarket Gardens Contribution for design and 
delivery of improvements to Leathermarket Gardens. 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

London Bridge and West Bermondsey 
 

From: 
 

Director of Planning and Growth  
 

10
Agenda Item 6

https://planning.southwark.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q803FRKB03Q00


 

2 

 

4. The focus of the Leathermarket Community Hub project is to deliver the following 
vision and priorities identified by the community.  
 
‘To expand Leathermarket Gardens' offer as a community hub, with improved 
entrances, routes, amenities and biodiversity to improve the wellbeing and life 
chances of all local residents (including young people), prepare f
[...]
Comments 
Sought 

Comments included 

Assistant Chief Executive – 
Governance and Assurance  

Yes Yes 

Strategic Director, Finance 
 

Yes Yes 

Cabinet Member  

 
Yes No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team  1 June 2023 

 

16

https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s92367/Report%20and%20appendices%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Plans.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s92367/Report%20and%20appendices%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Plans.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s92367/Report%20and%20appendices%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Plans.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s92367/Report%20and%20appendices%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Plans.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s92367/Report%20and%20appendices%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Plans.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s92367/Report%20and%20appendices%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Plans.pdf


 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
7. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
14 June 2023 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F 

which describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning 
sub-committees. The matters reserved t
[...]
l and Southwark Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) ......................................... 86 

OTHER MATTERS ............................................................................................................. 87 

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT AND ENGAGEMENT ......................................................... 87 

Human rights implications................................................................................................ 87 

CONCLUSION ON PLANNING ISSUES ............................................................................. 88 

Consultation responses from external and statutory consultees .......................................... 89 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION......................................................................................... 93 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS .......................................................................................... 93 

APPENDICES ..................................................................................................................... 93 

AUDIT TRAIL ...................................................................................................................... 94 

 

  

25



 
 

4 
 
 

Item No.  
7.1 
 
 

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
14 June 2023 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee (Major 

Applications) B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 22/AP/1603 for: FULL PLANNING APPLICATION 
 
Address:  
18-22 PENARTH STREET, LONDON, SE15 1TX 

Proposal:  
Demolition of existing buildings and construction of a mixed-use part 
8, part 9, part 10 storey building comprising of 4,195sqm of light 
industrial (Class E(g)(iii) use), studio and office (Class E(g)(i and ii) 
use) workspaces at ground and mezzanine floor levels with 283 co-
living studios and supporting amenity facilities (Sui Generis use) and 
47 (36.55% Affordable by habitable rooms) residential homes (Class 
C3 use) above, together with servicing arrangements, cycle parking, 
external amenity spaces, landscaping and associated works. 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Old Kent Road 

From:  Director Of Planning And Growth 
 

Application Start Date  25/05/2022 Application Expiry Date  24/08/2022 

Earliest Decision Date 11/08/2022  

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

  

1.  a) That planning permission is granted, subject to conditions and referral to the Mayor 
of London, and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later 
than 13th December 2023. 

  
2.  b) In the event that the requirements of (a) are not met by 13th December 2023 that 

the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out at paragraph 312 of this report. 

  

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

  

3.  The proposed development involves the demolition of the existing buildings on the 
application site at 16-28 Penarth Street and 118-120 Ormside Street in South 

26



 
 

5 
 
 

Bermondsey, followed by the construction of an integrated, mixed-use development 
comprising of full height light industrial,  R&D and office workspace at ground and 
mezzanine floor levels together with residential co-living studios and supporting 
facilities on the floors above, and affordable housing in the form of 47 No. apartments 
ranging in size of 1, 2 and 3 bedrooms. 

  

4.  Caddick Developments and the existing industrial occupier, James Glancy Design Ltd, 
have submitted a joint development proposal, which seeks to significantly enhance the 
quality and usability of the employment space on the site, which in turn will strengthen 
and reinforce its role in supporting the economic function of the Old Kent Road Locally 
Significant Industrial Sites where industrial development is planned to be delivered 
alongside new homes.   

  

5.  The proposed development will utilise the shape of the existing site with a broadly T-
shaped layout fronting Hatcham Road and Ormside Street.  The proposal
[...]
Application file 22/AP/1603 
Southwark Local 
Development Framework 
and Development Plan 
Documents 

Environment, 
Neighbourhoods 
& Growth 
Department 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Planning enquiries telephone:  
020 7525 5403 
Planning enquiries email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk 
Case officer telephone: 
0207 525 1513 
Council website: 
www.southwark.gov.uk  

 

 APPENDICES 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Recommendation (draft decision notice) 

Appendix 2 Relevant planning policy 

115



 
 

94 
 
 

Appendix 3 Planning history of the site and nearby sites 

Appendix 4 Consultation undertaken 

Appendix 5 Consultation responses received 

 

AUDIT TRAIL 

Lead Officer  Stephen Platts, Director of Planning and Growth 

Report Author  Paul Ricketts, Team Leader 

Version  Final 

Dated June 2023 

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER  

Officer Title  Comments 
Sought  

Comments included  

Strategic Director, Finance No No 

Strategic Director, Environment, Neighbourhoods 
and Growth 

No No 

Strategic Director, Housing No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 2 June 2023 

 
 

  

116



 
 

95 
 
 

Appendix 1: Recommendation (draft decision notice) 

 

Applicant Caddick Developments limited   
Application Type Full Planning Application  

 
  

Recommendation Grant subject to S106 Agreement Case 
Number 

22/AP/1603 

 
Draft of Decision Notice 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 

 Demolition of existing buildings and construction of a mixed-use part 8, part 9, part 10 storey 
building comprising of 4,176 sqm of light industrial (Use Class E(g)(iii)), studio and office (Use 
Class E(g)(i) and (ii)) work spaces at ground and mezzanine floor levels with 283 co-living 
studios and supporting amenity facilities (Sui Generis Use) and 47 (36.7% affordable by 
habitable rooms) residential homes (Use Class C3) above, together with servicing 
arrangements,
[...]
.............................................................................. 55 

APPENDICES ..................................................................................................... 55 

AUDIT TRAIL ............................................................................................................................................ 55 

 

  

182



 

3 
 

 

Item No.  
7.2 
 

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
14 June 2023 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee (Major 
Applications) B 
 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 21/AP/1254 for: Full Planning Application and  
Application 21/AP/1255 for: Listed Building Consent  
 
Address: 5-7 COTTAGE GREEN AND 69 SOUTHAMPTON WAY, 
LONDON, SE5 7ST 
   
Proposal: Demolition of existing structures, including removal and 
alterations to the flank elevation of grade II listed no. 73 Southampton 
Way, and construction of two buildings fronting onto Southampton Way 
and Cottage Green comprising residential units and commercial units 
for Class E and F uses, associated roof terraces, landscaping and 
public realm enhancements, refuse storage, and cycle and car parking. 
The proposal would be within the setting of the grade II listed buildings 
1, 2 and 3 Cottage Green and 73,75 and 77 Southampton Way. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

St Giles  

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date: 29.04.2021 PPA Expiry Date: - 

Earliest Decision Date: 29.07.2021  

 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
 Application 21/AP/1254 for: Full Planning Application 
  

1.  That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and the applicant 
entering into an appropriate legal agreement. 
  

2.  That in the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 14 December 2023 
the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse planning permission, 
if appropriate, for the reasons set out at paragraph 186 of this report. 

  
 Application 21/AP/1255 
[...]
lan 
Documents 

Environment, 
Neighbourhoods & 
Growth Department 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Planning enquiries telephone:  
020 7525 5403 
Planning enquiries email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk 
Case officer telephone: 
0207 525 0254 
Council website: 
www.southwark.gov.uk  

 

APPENDICES 

 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Recommendation (draft decision notice) 

Appendix 2 List of Planning Policy 

Appendix 3 Relevant Planning History 

Appendix 4 Consultation undertaken 

Appendix 5 Consultation responses received 

 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

235



 

56 
 

Lead Officer  Stephen Platts, Director of Planning and Growth 

Report Author  Gemma Perry, Senior Planner 

Version  Final 

Dated  

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER  

Officer Title  Comments 
Sought  

Comments included  

Strategic Director, Finance No No 

Strategic Director, Environment, 
Neighbourhoods and Growth 

No No 

Strategic Director, Housing  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 1 June 2023 

 
  

236



 

57 
 

Appendix 1: 1st Recommendation – Planning Permission 21/AP/1254 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 

to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant . 

Southampton Way Limited 

Reg. 

Number 

21/AP/1254 

Application Type Major application    

 

Recommendation 

GRANT subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number 

2234-5 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

Grant subject to Legal Agreement for the following development: 

 

Demolition of existing structures, including removal and alterations to the flank 

elevation of grade II listed no. 73 Southampton Way, and construction of two buildings 

fronting onto Southampton Way and Cottage Green comprising residential units and 

commercial units for Class E and F uses, associated roof terraces, landscaping and 

public realm enhancements, refuse storage, and cycl
[...]
PIES 

 
 

MEMBERS 

 

Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Sam Foster 

Councillor Jon Hartley 

Councillor Portia Mwangangye 

Councillor Emily Tester 

 

Electronic Copies (No paper)  

 

Councillor Ellie Cumbo 

 

Councillor Cassandra Brown (reserve) 

Councillor Sam Dalton (reserve) 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove (reserve)  

Councillor Nick Johnson (reserve) 

Councillor Sarah King (reserve) 

Councillor Reginald Popoola (reserve) 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (reserve) 

 

 

 

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Electronic) 

 

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 

0AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING TEAM 

 

Colin Wilson / Stephen Platts 

 

 

 

 

 

 

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM (Electronic) 

 

Louise Neilan 

 

 

LEGAL TEAM  

 

Nagla Stevens 

 

 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

 

Gregory Weaver 

 

 

TOTAL PRINT RUN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

List Updated: 22 May 2023 

 
 

 

1 

  

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

3 

  

 
11 
 

        


	Agenda
	 
	5 Minutes
	Minutes: Planning Committee 24 April 2023

	6 To release £107,558.14 of Section 106 funding from the Leathermarket Gardens Contribution for design and delivery of improvements to Leathermarket Gardens.
	7 Development Management
	71 22/AP/1603: 18-22 Penarth Street, London, SE15 1TX
	18-22 Penarth Street, London, SE15 1TX

	72 5-7 Cottage Green and  69 Southampton Way, London, SE5 7S
	5-7 COTTAGE GREEN AND 69 SOUTHAMPTON WAY V2

	 
	Distribution list




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 14 June 2023 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee (Major Applications) B held 
on Wednesday 14 June 2023 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Emily Tester 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Nagla Stevens, (Head of Strategic Development) 
Colin Wilson, (Deputy Head of Law) 
Neil Loubser (Team Leader) 
Jillian Houghton (Project Manager) 
Dipesh Patel, (Manager Strategic Applications)  
Paul Ricketts, (Planning Team Leader) 
Gemma Perry, (Senior Planning Officer) 
Gregory Weaver, (Constitutional Officer)  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Ellie Cumbo, Portia Mwangangye and 
Jon Hartley. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 All members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair drew member’s attention to the members’ pack and the addenda relating 
to item 6.1 and 6.2 which had been circulated before the meeting. 
 
 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 14 June 2023 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The Chair declared that they were a ward Councillor for item 7.1 but that they 
would be judging this application on its own merit.  
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on the 21st February 2023 and 24th Aril 2023 
were agreed. 
 

6. TO RELEASE £107,558.14 OF SECTION 106 FUNDING FROM THE 
LEATHERMARKET GARDENS CONTRIBUTION FOR DESIGN AND DELIVERY OF 
IMPROVEMENTS TO LEATHERMARKET GARDENS.  

 

 The Committee heard the officers introduction to the report. 
 
Members of the committee asked questions of the officers present. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Planning Committee approves the release of £107,558.14 from the 
following Section 106 agreement for improvements to Leathermarket 
Gardens.  

 

Permission 
Ref  

Account No  Type  Address  Amount  

20/AP/0944  931  Public Open 
Spaces  

Becket House 
60-68 St 
Thomas Street 
London 
Southwark 
SE1 3QU  

£107,558.14  

TOTAL  £107,558.14  
 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items were considered.  

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated be agreed.  

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not as 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 14 June 2023 
 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified 
and agreed.  

 

7.1 22/AP/1603: 18-22 PENARTH STREET, LONDON, SE15 1TX  
 

 Planning Application Number: 22/AP/1603 
 
Report: see pages 22 – 179 of the main agenda pack and pages 1-2 of the 
addendum for item 7.1.  
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Demolition of existing buildings and construction of a mixed-use part 8, part 9, part 
10 storey building comprising of 4,195sqm of light industrial (Class E(g)(iii) use), 
studio and office (Class E(g)(i and ii) use) workspaces at ground and mezzanine 
floor levels with 283 co-living studios and supporting amenity facilities (Sui Generis 
use) and 47 (36.55% Affordable by habitable rooms) residential homes (Class C3 
use) above, together with servicing arrangements, cycle parking, external amenity 
spaces, landscaping and associated works.  
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
 
Members put questions to the planning officers. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee. 
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site. 
 
There were no ward councillors present. 
 
The committee discussed the application. 
 
The committee agreed to note the suis generis nature and size of the co-living 
spaces being considered.  
 
The Chair proposed a motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to 
the vote and declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. a) That planning permission is granted, subject to conditions and referral to 
the Mayor of London, and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal 
agreement by no later than 13th December 2023. 
 

2. b) In the event that the requirements of (a) are not met by 13th December 
2023 that the Director for Planning and Growth by authorised to refuse 
planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out at paragraph 312 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 14 June 2023 
 

of this report. 
 
 
 

7.2 5-7 COTTAGE GREEN AND  69 SOUTHAMPTON WAY, LONDON, SE5 7S  
 

 Planning Application Number:  
Application 21/AP/1254 for: Full Planning Application and  
Application 21/AP/1255 for: Listed Building Consent  
 
Report: see pages 183 – 292 of the main agenda pack and pages 1-2 of the 
addendum for item 7.2.  
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Demolition of existing buildings, including removal and alterations to the flank 
elevation of grade II listed no. 73 Southampton Way, and construction of two 
buildings fronting onto Southampton Way and Cottage Green comprising 
residential units and commercial units for Class E and F uses, associated roof 
terraces, landscaping and public realm enhancements, refuse storage, and cycle 
and car parking. The proposal would be within the setting of the grade II listed 
buildings 1, 2 and 3 Cottage Green and 73, 75 and 77 Southampton Way. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
 
Members put questions to the planning officers. 
 
Objectors provided the committee with their statement. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee. 
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site. 
 
There were no ward councillors present. 
 
The committee discussed the application. 
 
The applicant agreed to submit proposals to the council for approval on how to 
preserve and incorporate historic signage on site into the new development and 
comply with any approvals given. It was further agreed that Playspace’s section 
106 contribution would be spent in the parkhouse street masterplan area. 
 
The Chair proposed a motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to 
the vote and declared carried. 
 
 
 



5 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) B - Wednesday 14 June 2023 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

Application 21/AP/1254 for: Full Planning Application 
 

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and the applicant 
entering into an appropriate legal agreement. 
 

2. That in the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 14 December 
2023 the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out at paragraph 186 of this 
report. 
 

 
Application 21/AP/1255 for: Listed Building Consent 
 
3. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions. 

 

 Meeting ended at 10.10 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

  

  
 


